Docket Item #6
BZACASE #2009-0005
Board of Zoning Appeals

July 9, 2009
ADDRESS: 300 E. DELRAY AVENUE
ZONE: R-2-5, RESIDENTIAL
APPLICANT: RODNEY AND ELIZABETH LOUISON, OWNERS
ISSUE: Variance to raise the roof to provide storage area in an existing detached

garage located in the required east side yard

CODE CODE APPLICANT REQUESTED

SECTION SUBJECT REQMT PROPOSES VARIANCE

3-506(A) (2) Side Yard 7.00 feet 1.50 feet 5.50 feet
(East)

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS ACTION OF JULY 9, 2009: On a motion to approve by
Mr. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Goodale, the variance was approved by a vote of 5 to 0.

Reason to approve: The applicant demonstrated a legal hardship due to the substandard nature as
a corner lot. This is a modest request and is consistent with prior precedence for detached
garages. The proposal would protect the character of the home and the integrity of contributing
homes in the Del Ray neighborhood.

Speakers:

Rodney Louison, owner, made the presentation.

Lee Perna, resident at 223 E. Del Ray Avenue, spoke in support of the application as submitted
by the applicants.

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS ACTION OF JUNE 11, 2009: On a motion to defer by Mr.
Goodale, seconded by Mr. Hubbard, the variance was deferred by a vote of 5 to 1. Mr. Lantzy
dissented.

Reason to defer: To allow time for a comparison of similar properties granted variances for
detached garages and to allow the applicant time to consider alternative designs, including, but
not limited to, reducing the size of the garage.
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Dissenting reason: No justification for a variance regardless of redesign of the proposed garage.

Speakers:

Rodney Louison, owner, made the presentation.

Staff recommends denial of the request because the applicants have not demonstrated a
hardship.

If the Board decides to grant the requested variance it must comply with the code requirements
under the department comments and the applicant must submit the following prior to the release
of a Certificate of Occupancy: (1) a survey plat prepared by a licensed surveyor confirming
building footprint, setbacks, and building height compliance from average preconstruction grade
and (2) certification of floor area from a licensed architect or engineer. The variance must also
be recorded with the deed of the property in the City’s Land Records Office prior to the release
of the building permit.






Issue

The applicants propose to raise the roof to
provide storage space in an existing detached
one-story garage at 300 East Del Ray Avenue.

Background

BZA CASE #2009-0005

The subject property is comprised of one lot 3

of record with 50.00 feet of frontage facing
East Del Ray Avenue, a depth of 115.00 feet

along

square feet of lot area. The subject property is
a substandard lot. The minimum lot area
required for an R-2-5 zone corner lot is 6,500

Dewitt Avenue and contains 5,750

square feet. Real Estate Assessment records indicate the home was built in 1930.

Description
On June 11, 2009, the Board of Zoning Appeals deferred the applicants’ request to raise

the roof on an existing detached one-car garage to allow the applicants to consider
alternative design solutions to reduce the mass and height of the renovated garage. The
applicants have taken the advice of the board and modified the proposed garage
renovation in the following manner:

1)
)

(3)
(4)

()
(6)

Eliminated the front and rear dormers that gave the appearance of greater mass
and building height.

Reduced the overall height of the garage from the roof peak to the ground by 4.5
feet (originally proposed from 22.33 feet to 17.66 feet).

Reduced the attic volume by reducing the roof pitch.

Reduced the building height at the midpoint of the gable ends by 2.50 feet
(originally proposed at 16.50 feet to 14.00 feet).

Moved the interior stairs for proper clearance and to accommodate parking of one
vehicle.

The height of the renovated garage from the eave line to the garage continues to
remain 10.50 feet. The height of the existing garage to the eave line is 8.00 feet.

The renovated garage continues to remain the same footprint dimension and location as
the original one car garage.

The applicants propose to raise the roof on a detached one-
story garage by two feet which currently measures 20.80 by
16.25 feet and totals 338 square feet. The height of the existing
garage when measured from grade to the midpoint of the gable
is approximately 9.50 feet. The garage is located 1.50 feet
from east side property line and 9.50 feet from the north side
property line.
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The proposed construction to the existing garage is to raise the roof at the eave line by
2.00 feet to accommodate a second floor storage area. Upon completion of the work the
new garage would increase in height from 9.50 feet to 14.00 feet from grade to the
midpoint of the gable roof and increase in floor area by approximately 256 square feet
(from existing 338 square feet to new total 507 square feet). The garage will continue to
be located 1.50 feet from the east side property. Based on a building height of 10.50 feet
to the eave line of the new roof eave facing the east side yard, a side yard setback of 7.00
feet is required. The applicants request a 5.50 feet variance from the east side property
line.

The 1-1/2 story, frame, front-gable dwelling at 300 East Del Ray Avenue is within the
boundaries of the Town of Potomac National Register Historic District and is a
contributing structure. The original massing was constructed in the 1940s, and a cross
gable roof provides the connection to a contemporary, 1-1/2 story addition. The ridge
height of the contemporary addition is greater than the ridge height of the historic
massing. The subject proposal is requesting to increase the height of the building from
the existing ridge height of 11 feet to the proposed ridge height of 17 feet 8 inches.

There have been no variances previously granted for the subject property.

REVISED PERSPECTIVE

Existing Garage Elevation
Figure 1: Existing Figure 2: Proposed

IV.  Master Plan/Zoning
The subject property is zoned R-2-5 and has been so zoned since adoption of the Third
Revised Zoning Map in 1951 and identified in the Potomac West Small Area Plan for
residential land use.

V. Requested variances
Section 3-506(A) (2), Side Yard (East):
The R-2-5 zone requires a minimum 7.00 side yard setback or one-third the building
height whichever is greater. Based on the building height of 10.50 feet to the roof eave, a
side yard setback of 7.00 feet is required facing the east side yard property line. The
5




VI.

VII.

BZA CASE #2009-0005

existing garage structure is now located 1.50 feet from the east side property line. The
applicants request a variance of 5.50 feet from the east property line.

Noncomplying structure
The existing garage at 300 East Del Ray Avenue is a noncomplying structure with respect
to the following:

Requirement Required Existing Noncompliance
Floor Area 250 sq ft 335sq ft 85 sq ft
Side Yard (East) 7.00 feet 1.50 feet 5.50 feet

Staff analysis under criteria of section 11-1103

To grant a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals must determine that a unique
characteristic exists for the property. Section 11-1103 of the zoning ordinance lists
standards that an applicant must address and that the Board believes exists and thus
warrants varying the zoning regulations.

1) The particular physical surroundings, shape, topographical condition or
extraordinary situation or condition of the property that prohibits or unreasonably
restricts the use of the property.

(2 The property’s condition is not applicable to other property within the same
zoning classification.

3) Hardship produced by the zoning ordinance was not created by the property
owner.

4) The granting of a variance will not be detrimental to the public or other property
or the neighborhood in which the subject property is located. Nor will the
granting of a variance diminish or impair the value of adjoining properties or the
neighborhood.

(5) The granting of the variance will not impair light and air to the adjacent property.

(6) The granting of a variance will not alter the character of the area nor be
detrimental to the adjacent property.

(7) Strict application of the zoning ordinance will produce a hardship.

(8) Such hardship is generally not shared by other properties in the same zone and
vicinity.

9) No other remedy or relief exists to allow for the proposed improvement.
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VIII.
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(10)  The property owner has explored all options to build without the need of a
variance.

Applicant’s Justification for Hardship

The applicants” justification for hardship is the zoning ordinance prevents modest
renovations to add storage to an existing noncomplying structure. The property is
substandard as to lot area and lot frontage for a corner lot. The lot was created in 1930
prior to the current zoning regulations. The existing garage is placed 1.50 feet from the
property line consistent with the new Infill regulations. The proposed roof design is
intended to minimize the impact on the immediate neighbor.

Staff Analysis
The applicants’ justification for hardship does not rise to the level of confiscation nor

prevent the reasonable use of the property.

The subject property has no unusual lot characteristics (it is flat with no topographic
condition that will prohibit the use of the lot). Although the lot is substandard, there are
no unusual or extraordinary conditions that restrict the use of the property. Other
properties within the neighborhood are similar in size and lot configuration. The subject
property has similar characteristics to other neighboring properties and those properties
have accessory garages one story in height.

Although the applicants have substantially modified the original submission to the
proposal now before the board by substantially lowering the height of the garage and
removing two large dormers, the renovated garage structure will remain placed 1.50 feet
from the east side property line consistent with the new Infill regulations that permit a
detached garage to be placed up to the side and rear property lines, but the new garage
will be 88 square feet larger than what the Infill regulations permit for a detached garage
next to a side or rear property line and approximately 169 square feet larger than the
existing garage. The Infill regulations limit the height of a new detached garage to 10.00
feet to the midpoint of the gable roof. The applicants’ alternative design depicts a garage
height of 14.00 feet to the midpoint of the gable roof (4.00 feet taller than the height
allowed under the Infill regulations).

The staff commends the applicants for substantially reducing the overall building height
and mass of the original submission. The new submission is lower and more in keeping
with the scale of a subordinate residential structure. Staff continues to believe that the
applicants currently have a reasonably size garage that could be repaired to meet their
needs without a variance (even thought the variance request is now very modest in
nature). The applicants can replace the existing garage and build a new garage at the
same height and dimensions as the existing noncomplying structure.
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Staff finds that there is no legal hardship which is a prerequisite for granting the variance
and therefore recommends denial of the variance.
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REVISED PERSPECTIVE REVISED FLOOR PLAN

Revisions to Garage Design from the Original Variance
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‘ = Reduced Attic Volume

+ Moved Stairwell

= Reduced Roof Pitch

169

+ Eliminated Dormers

_L____;.____y:—;é—]7777;\ ————— | « Accommodates Automobile
REVISED ATTIC PLAN



BZA CASE #2009-0005

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F - finding

* The applicant is advised that if the variance is approved the following additional comments
apply.

Transportation and Environmental Services:

R-1  The building permit plans shall comply with requirements of City Code Section 8-1-22
regarding the location of downspouts, foundation drains and sump pumps. Refer to
Memorandum to Industry dated June 18, 2004. [Memorandum is available online at the
City web site under Transportation\Engineering and Design\Memos to Industry.].
(T&ES)

R-2  Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged
during construction activity. (T&ES)

R-3  All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons,
etc. must be city standard design. (T&ES)

R-4  No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility
easements. It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing
easements on the plan. (T&ES)

R-5  An erosion and sediment control plan must be approved by T&ES prior to any land
disturbing activity greater than 2,500 square feet. (T&ES)

R-6  Compliance with the provisions of Article XIII of the City’s zoning ordinance for storm
water quality control is required for any land disturbing activity greater than 2,500 square
feet. (T&ES)

F-1  An approved grading plan may be required at the time of building permit application.
Insufficient information has been provided to make that determination at this time.
In summary, City Code Section 8-1-22(d) requires that a grading plan be submitted to
and approved by T&ES prior to the issuance of building permits for improvements

involving:
. the construction of a new home;
. construction of an addition to an existing home where either
. the addition exceeds the area of the existing building footprint by 100% or
more;
. or, the construction of the addition results in less that 50% of the existing
first floor exterior walls, in their entirety, remaining;
. changes to existing grade elevation of 1-foot or greater;
. changes to existing drainage patterns;

10
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. land disturbance of 2,500 square feet or greater.
Questions regarding the processing of grading plans should be directed to the
T&ES Site Plan Coordinator at (703) 838-4318. Memorandum to Industry No.
02-08 was issued on April 28, 2008 and can be viewed online via the following
link.
http://alexandriava.gov/uploadedFiles/tes/info/gradingPlanRequirements.pdf

Code Administration:

C-1

C-2

C-3

C-4

Alterations to the existing structure must comply with the 2006 edition of the Uniform
Statewide Building Code (USBC).

Construction permits are required for this project. Plans shall accompany the permit
application that fully details the construction as well as layouts and schematics of the
mechanical, electrical, and plumbing systems.

Alterations to the existing structure and/or installation and/or altering of equipment
therein requires a building permit. Five sets of plans, bearing the signature and seal of a
design professional registered in the Commonwealth of Virginia, must accompany the
written application. The plans must include all dimensions, construction alterations
details, kitchen equipment, electrical, plumbing, and mechanical layouts and schematics.

Permission from adjacent property owners is required if access to the adjacent properties
is required to complete the proposed construction. Otherwise, a plan shall be submitted
to demonstrate the construction techniques utilized to keep construction solely on the
referenced property.

Recreation (Arborist):

F-1

No trees are affected by this plan.

Historic Alexandria (Archaeoloqgy):

F-1

There is low potential for significant archaeological resources to be disturbed by this
project. No archaeological action is required.
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File Copj

£ APPLICATION
# BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

VARIANCE

BZA CASE # 1004~ 0005

Section of zoning ordinance from which request for variance is made:

_SECTION 3-500 R-2-5 , PagpertpPrt 3-50L, YARD REQuRrmex7s

PART A

1. Applicant: lv/;wner [] Contract Purchaser
Name ) L Loutson]
Address Z. N LA

Daytime Phone 2223-3( 7 - 305 2,

2. Property Location 30n &. DELRAYAf!g.I. AEA‘.I. lﬁ* 2 230(

3. Assessment Map O34/ 02 Block DG Lot [ Cf Zone 82—5

4, Legal Property Owner:

Name Ko DN@ a ELizABRETH Lo sond
Address 3QQ Z_. QE_L_QA‘-( ANVE |
A . 2230

NDNECEIVE:
MAY - 2 aw __

i M-

PLA NNIN ING & ZONING

application BZA varfanco.pdf
3M1/08 Pnz\Applications, Forms, Checlidists\Zoning Miscellaneous
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8. Describe request briefly :

“rms ts Agﬁm-r F-‘o& A-W 7'0 THHE

8. if property owner or appiicant is being represented by an authorized agent, such as an
attorney, realtor or other person for which there is a form of compensation, does this agent or the business
in which they are employed have a business license to operate in the City of Alexandria, Virginia?

[ 1 Yes - Provide proof of current City business license.

[ 1 No — Said agent shall be required to obtain a business prior to filing application.

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY ATTESTS that all of the information herein provided including the site
plan, building elevations, prospective drawings of the projects, efc., are true, correct and accurate. The undersigned further
understands that, should such information be found incorrect, any action taken by the Board based on such information may
be invalidated. The undersigned also hereby grants the City of Alexandria permission to post placard nolice as required by
Article XI, Division A, Section 11-301(B) of the 1992 Alexandria City Zoning Ordinance, on the property which is the subject of
this application. The applicant, if other than the property owner, also attests that he/she has obtained permission from the
property owner to make this application.

APPLICANT OR AUTHORIZED AGENT:

RopNEy  Lowrson %_Mm__
print name signature

703 BTl et (1) s/3/0g

telephone date 7 7/

703—-317-3052 (o)

Pursuant to Section 13-3-2 of the City Code, the use of a document containing false information may constitute a Class 1
misdemeanor and may result in a punishment of a year in jail or $2,500 or both. it may also constitute grounds to revoke
the permit applied for with such information.

application B2A varlance.pdf
31406 Prz\Applications, Forme, Checldists\Zoning Miscellaneous
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PART B

(SECTION 11-1102)

NOTE: The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant a variance only if the applicant can demonstrate a legal hardship.
Alegal harship refers to the shape and toographical conditions, or to some other unigue character istic of the property;
for example, if a rear yard has a sharp drop-off or hilly terrain where an addition could otherwise be located legally, or
if the property has three front yards.

A legal hardship is NOT, for example, having a large family in a two-bedroom house, or that you need a first-floor
bedroom and bath. (These are good personal reasons for a variance, but do not constitute a legal hardship having to
do with specific conditions of the land.)

APPLICANT MUST EXPLAIN THE FOLLOWING:
(please print clearly and use additional paper where necessary)

4. Does strict application of the zoning ordinance to the subject property result in
a hardship to the property owner? (AnswerAor B)

A WIll enforcement of the zoning ordinance amount to a confiscation of the property? Explain:

NAO

B. Wili enforcement of the zoning ordinance prevent reasonable use of the property? Explain:

apgiication BZA variance.pdf
3108 Pnz\Applications, Forms, Checklists\Zoning Miscellaneous



2.

3.

31708

BZA CASE # 2009~ 0008

is this hardship unigue %o the property?

A. is the hardship shared by other properties in the neighborhood? Explain:

NES — FAPECIALLY CoRpER 1oT1%.

B. Does the situation or condition of the property {on whicht his appication is based) apply
generally to the other properties in t he same zone? Explain:
: m ; g -

Was the hardship caused by the applicant?
A Did the condition exist when the properiy was purchased?

Mza — Capabe (s L5 oBrF THE

E 14T IN

— PRopPrRTY LINE. |, RieieT i [930.

B. Did the applicant apply the property without knowing of the hardship?

o - Lb_mul_&NM_@F Rge-rmg—-nm

C. How was the condition which creates the hardship first created?

THe Cutfias \Whas Bener iy 12320,

D. Did the applicant create the hardship and, if so, how was it created?

No

BZA
Pnz\Applications, Forms, Checklists\Zoning Miscellaneous
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4, Will the variance, if grantad, be harmful to octhers?

A Will the applicant's proposal be harmful i any way to any adjacent property?

No

B. Will it harm the value of adjacent and nearby proerties?

C. Has the applicant shown the proposed palns to the adjiacent most affected property owner?
Has that neighbor cbjected to the proposed variance, or has the neighbor written a letter
in support of the proposed variance? If so, please attach the letter.

YES = Tue Most ArFecTED PROPERTY ownEd
To THE FAST s 14 SUPPoprT mF THE. CrAfses
Reyovation. L ADDrrion WE pAive. Rrecusvers

SUPPIRT FRam  OTHER MNE trtiaR< .

D. VVill it change the character of the neighborhood?

j\ho THZRE ARE. MANY SiMuAR Tuwo—STIRY

5. is there any other administrative or procedural remedy to relieve the hardship?

application BEA vartanao.pdf
3/1/08 Pnz\Applications, Farms, Checkiiste\Zoning Miscellanaous
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PART C

1. Have aiternate pians or solutions been considered so that a variance would not be
needed? Please explain each alternative and why it is unsatisfactory.

~{\\cx NE-—

applicstion BZA varlance.pidf
31/08 Pnz\Applications, Forms, Checldists\Zoning Miscellaneocus 10




ReS

(H2ZA 200G - 0805

~le CDPL>

DEPARTMENT OF.PLANNING AND ZONING
FLOOR AREA RATIO AND OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS

A. Property Information —_—
A1. Street Address 300 E. M QM‘; éﬁ zone R -5
r2. __ 47150 x e S . Y

Total Lot Area Floor Area Ratio Allowed by Zone Maximum Aflowable Floor Area

B. Existing Gross Floor Area

Existing Gross Area® Allowable Exclusions
B1. Existing Gross Floor Area *

Basement Basement™* Sq. Ft
First Floor 1KY Stairways** o B2. Aliowablg :!T:c:r Exclusions**
Second Floor HO Mechanical™ B3. Existing Floor Area minus Exclusions

e % Sq. Ft.
bava g 3535 Other” 73(%@_ (subtract B2 from B1)
Porcheslé(w)_l& E— . ,.) @3 Total Exclusions 135
Total Gross * o))

C. Proposed Gross Floor Area (does not include existing area)

Proposed Gross Area”

Allowable Exclusions

Porches/ Other

Total Exclusions

A6

Basement Basement** C1. Proposed Gross Floor Area *
- - " Sq. Ft.
First Floor Stairways 2lp G2. Allowable Floor Exclusions™
Second Fl Mechanical™ Sq. F
ik diztad ek C3. Proposed Floor Area minus
2*’14-'[ &: %‘fﬂwcgg:_. 23% Other* Exclusions _31 3,  Sq.Ft.

(subtract C2 from C1)

Total Gross *

IR

D. Existing + Proposed Floor Area

DA1. Total Floor Area (add B3 and C3)

F. Open Space Calculations

BAS 7 sqFt

D2. Total Floor Area Allowed by Zone (A2) & 3 ol 2 Sq. Ft.

Existing Open Space

Required Open Space

Proposed Open Space

*Gross floor area is the sum of all gross horizontal
areas under roof, measured from the face of
exterior walls, including basements garages,
sheds, gazebos, guest buildings and other
accessory buildings.

** Refer to the zoning ordinance (Section2-145(B})
and consult with zoning staff for information
regarding allowable exclusions.

If taking exclusions other than basements, floor
plans with excluded areas must be submitted for
review. Sections may also be required for some
exclusions.

The undersigned hereby certifies and attests that, to the best of his/her knowledge, the above computations are true and

correct,

Signature: Sﬂﬁ;g%' S QM,Q\- g.:\-s.{)lfk&

-;J-L‘S-S

Date: Heawina
—_—

Updated July 10, 2008
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Two Story Garage Examples

AR RN

TR R N

AL R R

213 E. Oxford



B2A 200949 -oo00g

Alfred W. and Susan C. Tate
223 East Oxford Avenue
Alexandria, Virginia 22301
(703) 549-4572

May 1, 2009

Mr. Mike Curry, Chair
Board of Zoning Appeals
Room 2100, City Hall

301 King Street
Alexandria, Virginia 22314

Ref:  Application for Variance
BZA Case #2009-0005
300 East Del Ray Avenue
R-2-5, Residential
Rodney and Elizabeth Louison

Dear Chairman Curry:

We are writing to express our strong support for the referenced application for variance
submitted by our neighbors, Rod and Beth Louison. The alteration for which they are
seeking approval will not only enhance their property; it will have a positive impact on
our neighborhood as well.

We understand that a hearing on this application will be held on May 14, 2009 and
request that our support of it be noted and made part of the hearing’s record. We hope
you and your colleagues on the Board will give every consideration to approving the
Louison’s application.

Thank you for your attention to this request.

Loee ¢ TR

Susan C. Tate Alfred W{Ate

Sincerely,
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May 2, 2009

City of Alexandria
Department of Planning and Zoning
301 King Street, Room 2100

Alexandria, Va 22314

{ am the homeowner located at 302 E Del Ray Ave., Alexandria, Va 22301. My back yard adjoins the
property at 300 E De! Ray Ave.

i have reviewed the plans for the remodeling of the garage at 300 E Del Ray, and | have no objection to
the variance request.

- .-»M\,‘\{ g\c/z:: O

Abderrahmane Anajjar
302 E Del Ray Ave.

Alexandria, Va 22301
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Alfred W. and Susan (. Tate
223 East Oxford Avenue
Alexandria, Virginia 22301
(703) 549-4572

May 1, 2009

Mr. Mike Curry, Chair
Board of Zoning Appeals
Room 2100, City Hall

301 King Street
Alexandria, Virginia 22314

Ref:  Application for Variance
BZA Case #2009-0005
300 East Del Ray Avenue
R-2-5, Residential
Rodney and Elizabeth Louison

Dear Chatrman Curry:

We are writing o express our strong support for the referenced application for variance
submitted by our neighbors, Rod and Beth Louison. The alteration for which they are
seeking approval will not only enhance their property; it will have a positive impact on
our neighborhood as well.

We understand that a hearing on this application will be held on May 14, 2009 and
request that our support of it be noted and made part of the hearing’s record. We hope
you and your colleagues on the Board will give every consideration to approving the
Louison’s application.

Thank you for vour attention to this request.

Lones ( THE

Susan C. Tate

Sincerely,
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May 2, 2009

City of Alexandria
Department of Planning and Zoning
301 King Street, Room 2100

Alexandria, Va 22314

l'am the homeowner located at 222 E Del Ray Ave., Alexandria, Va 22301. | can view the back yard and
garage at 300 £ Del Ray Ave. from my home.

! have reviewed the plans for the remodeling of the garage at 300 E Del Ray, and | have no objection to
the variance request.

MEES g

Larry and Deborah Altenburg

222 E Del Ray Ave.

Alexandria, Va 22301
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May 3, 2009

City of Alexaundria

Dept of Planning & Zoning
301 King St, Rm 2100
Alexandria, VA 22314

We are the homeowners adjacent to the property at 300 E. Del Ray Avenue.
We have reviewed the remodeling plans for the Louisons’ garage and fully
support the project. We urge prompt approval of their request for a variance.

Sincerely,

e L m(f

Carrie & Kevin Wolf
301 E. Oxford Ave.
Alexandria, VA 22301






